- customer deposits 11,220 4,494 - - 404,925 - - 420,639
- repos 59,295 - - - 27,992 - - 87,287
Debt securities in issue 6,279 44,141 - - 184,663 - - 235,083
Settlement balances - - - - 20,628 - - 20,628

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

30

Short positions 44,004 - - - - - - 44,004
Derivatives (1) 543,397 - - - - - - 543,397
Accruals, deferred
income and other
  liabilities - - - - 1,737 21,449 464 23,650
Retirement benefit
liabilities - - - - - 2,606 - 2,606
Deferred taxation - - - - - 2,237 - 2,237
Insurance liabilities - - - - - 6,782 - 6,782
Subordinated liabilities - 1,152 - - 26,738 - - 27,890
Liabilities of disposal
groups - - - - - 15,667 - 15,667

Total liabilities 728,847 49,787 - - 723,682 48,741 464 1,551,521

Equity 77,142

1,628,663

Note:
(1) Held-for-trading derivatives include hedging derivatives.

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

31

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Classification (continued)

HFT DFV AFS LAR

Other
financial

instruments

Non
financial

instruments
Finance
leases Total

At 30 June 2010 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at
central banks - - - 29,591 - - - 29,591
Loans and advances to
banks
- net loans and advances 22,966 - - 31,505 - - - 54,471
- reverse repos 43,787 - - 3,876 - - - 47,663
Loans and advances to
customers
- net loans and advances 21,236 1,631 - 504,541 - - 11,932 539,340
- reverse repos 27,655 - - 11,741 - - - 39,396
Debt securities 103,161 619 123,941 8,539 - - - 236,260
Equity shares 13,768 688 2,870 -  - - - 17,326
Settlement balances - - - 20,718 - - - 20,718
Derivatives (1) 522,871 - - - - - - 522,871
Intangible assets - - - - - 14,482 - 14,482
Property, plant and
equipment - - - - - 17,608 - 17,608
Deferred taxation - - - - - 5,841 - 5,841
Prepayments, accrued
income and
  other assets - - - 1,175 - 12,455 - 13,630
Assets of disposal
groups - - - - - 21,656 - 21,656

Total assets 755,444 2,938 126,811 611,686 - 72,042 11,932 1,580,853

Deposits by banks
- bank deposits 37,270 - - - 59,344 - - 96,614
- repos 24,594 - - - 19,571 - - 44,165
Customer accounts
- customer deposits 12,268 4,037 - - 404,585 - - 420,890
- repos 45,869 - - - 24,786 - - 70,655
Debt securities in issue 5,703 39,947 - - 171,667 - - 217,317
Settlement balances - - - - 19,730 - - 19,730
Short positions 42,994 - - - - - - 42,994
Derivatives (1) 508,966 - - - - - - 508,966

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

32

Accruals, deferred
income and
  other liabilities - - - - 1,898 22,456 488 24,842
Retirement benefit
liabilities - - - - - 2,600 - 2,600
Deferred taxation - - - - - 2,126 - 2,126
Insurance liabilities - - - - - 6,521 - 6,521
Subordinated liabilities - 1,107 - - 26,416 - - 27,523
Liabilities of disposal
groups - - - - - 16,999 - 16,999

Total liabilities 677,664 45,091 - - 727,997 50,702 488 1,501,942

Equity 78,911

1,580,853

Note:
(1) Held-for-trading derivatives include hedging derivatives.

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

33

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Classification (continued)

HFT DFV AFS LAR

Other
financial

 instruments

Non
 financial

instruments
Finance
leases Total

At 31 December 2009 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at
central banks - - - 51,548 - - - 51,548
Loans and advances to
banks
- net loans and advances 18,563 - - 30,214 - - - 48,777
- reverse repos 26,886 - - 8,211 - - - 35,097
Loans and advances to
customers
- net loans and advances 15,371 1,981 - 524,204 - - 13,098 554,654
- reverse repos 26,313 - - 14,727 - - - 41,040
Debt securities 111,413 2,429 125,382 9,871 - - - 249,095
Equity shares  11,318 2,083 2,559 - - - - 15,960
Settlement balances - - - 12,024 - - - 12,024
Derivatives (1) 438,199 - - - - - - 438,199
Intangible assets - - - - - 14,786 - 14,786
Property, plant and
equipment - - - - - 17,773 - 17,773
Deferred taxation - - - - - 6,492 - 6,492
Prepayments, accrued
income and
  other assets - - - 1,421 - 17,183 - 18,604
Assets of disposal groups - - - - - 18,432 - 18,432

Total assets 648,063 6,493 127,941 652,220 - 74,666 13,098 1,522,481

Deposits by banks
- bank deposits 32,647 - - - 82,995 - - 115,642
- repos 20,962 - - - 17,044 - - 38,006
Customer accounts
- customer deposits 11,217 5,256 - - 397,778 - - 414,251
- repos 41,520 - - - 26,833 - - 68,353
Debt securities in issue 3,925 41,444 - - 200,960 - - 246,329
Settlement balances - - - - 10,412 - - 10,412
Short positions 40,463 - - - - - - 40,463
Derivatives (1) 421,534 - - - - - - 421,534

- - - - 1,889 22,269 466 24,624

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

34

Accruals, deferred
income and
  other liabilities
Retirement benefit
liabilities - - - - - 2,715 - 2,715
Deferred taxation - - - - - 2,161 - 2,161
Insurance liabilities - - - - - 7,633 - 7,633
Subordinated liabilities - 1,277 - - 30,261 - - 31,538
Liabilities of disposal
groups - - - - - 18,857 - 18,857

Total liabilities 572,268 47,977 - - 768,172 53,635 466 1,442,518

Equity 79,963

1,522,481

Note:
(1) Held-for-trading derivatives include hedging derivatives.

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

35

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Reclassification of financial instruments
As permitted by amended IAS 39, the Group reclassified certain financial assets from the HFT and AFS categories
into the LAR category and from the HFT category into the AFS category in 2008 and 2009.  There were no
reclassifications in the nine months ended 30 September 2010.  The following tables detail the effect of the

[…]

· Total liabilities carried at fair value were up by £55.8 billion, with increases in
derivatives of £34.4 billion, repos of £13.8 billion, debt securities in issue of £4.7
billion and collateral of £3.0 billion.

· Level 3 assets represented 1.7% (30 June 2010 – 2.1%; 31 December 2009 – 1.6%) of
total assets carried at fair value and decreased by £2.9 billion to £15.6 billion
primarily due to disposals and tightening credit spreads.

· Level 3 liabilities decreased by £0.4 billion, mainly reflecting the impact of tighter
credit spreads on short positions.

· The favourable and unfavourable effects of reasonably possible alternative
assumptions on financial instruments carried at fair value were £3.1 billion and £3.0
billion respectively of which £1.2 billion and £1.5 billion related to the APS credit
derivative. These sensitivities are not indicative of the total potential effect on the
income statement or other comprehensive income.

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

47

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

11. Debt securities

Central and local
government

Banks
and

 building
 societies ABS (2)Corporate Other Total UK US Other

Measurement
classification £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

30 September 2010
Held-for-trading 5,302 17,164 49,204 4,884 20,475 7,733 628 105,390
DFV (1) 1 - 353 3 227 18 1 603
Available-for-sale 9,511 17,604 33,323 6,910 42,923 2,654 226 113,151
Loans and
receivables 11 - - 12 6,387 759 97 7,266

14,825 34,768 82,880 11,809 70,012 11,164 952 226,410

30 June 2010
Held-for-trading 8,993 16,642 40,589 5,471 23,614 7,077 775 103,161
DFV (1) 1 - 357 3 234 24 - 619
Available-for-sale 11,584 17,194 37,459 7,371 47,709 2,324 300 123,941
Loans and
receivables 11 - - 18 7,148 1,274 88 8,539

20,589 33,836 78,405 12,863 78,705 10,699 1,163 236,260

31 December 2009
Held-for-trading 8,128 10,427 50,150 6,103 28,820 6,892 893 111,413
DFV (1) 122 3 385 418 394 1,087 20 2,429
Available-for-sale 18,350 12,789 33,727 7,472 50,464 2,550 30 125,382
Loans and
receivables 1 - - - 7,924 1,853 93 9,871

26,601 23,219 84,262 13,993 87,602 12,382 1,036 249,095

Notes
(1) Designated as at fair value through profit or loss.
(2) Asset-backed securities.

See Risk and capital management section for information on ratings.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

48

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

49

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

12. Derivatives

30 September 2010 30 June 2010 31 December 2009
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Exchange rate
contracts
Spot, forwards and
futures 43,109 45,986 37,670 38,402 26,559 24,763
Currency swaps 31,816 38,813 28,232 32,336 25,221 23,337

[…]

volatility. Available-for-sale reserves at 30 September 2010 amounted to net losses of £1,242 million (30 June 2010 –
net losses £1,459 million; 31 December 2009 – net losses £1,755 million), and the movements were as follows:

Quarter
 ended

30
September

2010

Half year
ended

30 June
2010

Year
ended

31
December

2009
Available-for-sale reserves £m £m £m

At beginning of period (1,459) (1,755) (3,561)
Unrealised gains in the period 680 647 1,202
Realised (gains)/losses in the period (408) (127) 981
Taxation (55) (208) (377)
Recycled to profit or loss on disposal of businesses, net
of £6 million tax - (16) -

At end of period (1,242) (1,459) (1,755)

The above excludes losses attributable to minority interests of £336 million in the year ended 31 December 2009.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

52

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Results

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

53

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

14. Contingent liabilities and commitments

30 September 2010 30 June 2010 31
December

2009 Core Non-Core Total Core Non-Core Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees and assets
pledged as
  collateral security 35,334 2,616 37,950 33,391 2,529 35,920 36,579
Other contingent liabilities 12,606 376 12,982 12,503 485 12,988 13,410

47,940 2,992 50,932 45,894 3,014 48,908 49,989

Commitments
Undrawn formal standby
facilities,
  credit lines and other
commitments
  to lend 240,560 26,126 266,686 245,053 25,478 270,531 289,135
Other commitments 867 2,637 3,504 2,084 2,631 4,715 3,483

241,427 28,763 270,190 247,137 28,109 275,246 292,618

Total contingent liabilities
and
  commitments 289,367 31,755 321,122 293,031 31,123 324,154 342,607

Additional contingent liabilities arise in the normal course of the Group’s business. It is not anticipated that any
material loss will arise from these transactions.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

54

Signatures 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 

Date: 5 November 2010

THE ROYAL BANK OF
SCOTLAND GROUP plc
(Registrant)

By: /s/ Jan Cargill

Name:
Title:

 Jan Cargill
 Deputy Secretary

 

 

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K